

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
8/6/2018 3:46 PM

NO. 35362-1-III
(consolidated with NO. 35363-0-III)

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

BRADLEY LEITH MERSON, APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF YAKIMA COUNTY

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

MICHAEL J. ELLIS, WSBA #50393
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH BRUSIC
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2nd Street, Room 233
Yakima, WA 98901-2621
(509) 574-1218

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Issues Presented For Review.....1

II. Statement of the Case.....2

III. Argument.....7

A. Merson did not have a reasonable expectation of privacy in the Samsung Galaxy as (1) Merson voluntarily abandoned the smartphone when gifting the device to K.F. and (2) Merson assumed the risk that K.F. would disclose their communications to law enforcement.....7

1. Merson did not exhibit a subjective expectation of privacy in the Samsung Galaxy as Merson described the smartphone as K.F.’s possession and no evidence supports Merson’s assertion that he limited K.F.’s use of the device.....9

2. Merson did not have an expectation of privacy in the transmitted text messages as Merson assumed the risk that K.F. might voluntarily disclose those communications to third parties.....13

3. As Merson did not exhibit an intent to reclaim possession or assert continued control over the Samsung Galaxy, the trial court’s conclusion that Merson voluntarily abandoned the smartphone was supported by substantial evidence.....14

4. As Merson voluntarily abandoned the property to K.F., law enforcement did not require a search warrant to extract data from the Samsung Galaxy.....15

B. Sufficient evidence supports Merson’s conviction for communicating with a minor for immoral purposes16

1. Merson sent K.F. text messages describing sexual content which, if performed, would constitute voyeurism, child molestation in the third degree, and rape of a child in the third degree.....18

2. In addition to the immoral nature of Merson’s text messages, sufficient evidence supports the remaining elements of communicating with a minor for immoral purposes.....22

C. Although Merson waived his challenge to the imposed legal financial obligations on appeal, the State will agree to amend the judgment and sentence in the interest of judicial economy.....23

IV. Conclusion.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>In re Welfare of S.E.</i> , 63 Wn. App. 244, 820 P.2d 47 (1991)	20
<i>State v. Corliss</i> , 123 Wn.2d 656, 870 P.2d 317 (1994).....	13
<i>State v. Dugas</i> , 109 Wn. App. 592, 36 P.3d 577 (2001).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 159 Wn.2d 402, 150 P.3d 105 (2007)	8
<i>State v. Hinton</i> , 179 Wn.2d 862, 319 P.3d 9 (2014).....	8, 9, 13, 14
<i>State v. Homan</i> , 181 Wn.2d 102, 330 P.3d 182 (2014)	15
<i>State v. Hosier</i> , 157 Wn.2d 1, 133 P.3d 936 (2006)	18
<i>State v. Jackman</i> , 156 Wn.2d 736, 132 P.3d 136 (2006).....	18, 22
<i>State v. Kealey</i> , 80 Wn. App. 162, 907 P.2d 319 (1995)	8, 9
<i>State v. McNallie</i> , 120 Wn.2d 925, 846 P.2d 1358 (1993)	18, 22
<i>State v. Reynolds</i> , 144 Wn.2d 282, 27 P.3d 200 (2001)	15
<i>State v. Rison</i> , 116 Wn. App. 955, 69 P.3d 362 (2003)	15
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	13, 17, 19, 21
<i>State v. Samalia</i> , 186 Wn.2d 262, 375 P.3d 1082 (2016).....	7, 8, 14
<i>State v. Schimmelpfennig</i> , 92 Wn.2d 95, 594 P.2d 442 (1979).....	18
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004)	17

State Constitutional Provisions

WASH. CONST. art. I, sec. 7	7
-----------------------------------	---

Statutes

RCW 9.68A.011..... 22

RCW 9.68A.090..... 16

RCW 9A.44.079..... 21

RCW 9A.44.089..... 20

RCW 9A.44.115..... 19

Washington Pattern Jury Instructions

WPIC 47.06..... 17

Internet Sources

Master Literal, *playing doctor*, URBAN DICTIONARY (June 7, 2004),
<https://www.urbandictionary.com/define.php?term=playing%20doctor>
..... 20

play doctor, WIKTIONARY (May 25, 2017),
https://en.wiktionary.org/wiki/play_doctor..... 20
